December 17, 2013

The Regular meeting of the Otsego County Board of Commissioners was held in the County
Building at 225 West Main Street, Room 100. The meeting was called to order at 9:30 a.m. by
Chairman Lee Olsen. Invocation by Commissioner Ken Borton, followed by the Pledge of
Allegiance led by Commissioner Paul Liss

Roll call:

Present: Tammy LaBouef, Paul Beachnau, Paul Liss, Lee Olsen, Erma Backenstose, Richard
Sumerix, Doug Johnson, Ken Borton.

Excused: Bruce Brown.

Motion by Commissioner Doug Johnson, to approve the regular minutes of November 26, 2013
with attachments Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Consent Agenda:

Motion to approve the reappointment of Bill Muzyl to the Airport Advisory Committee with the
term to expire December 31, 2016. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Motion to approve the reappointment of Donna Stubenvoll to the Airport Advisory Committee
with the term to expire December 31, 2016. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Motion to approve the reappointment of Bradley Butcher to the Construction Board of Appeals
with the term to expire on December 31, 2016. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Motion to approve the reappointment of Carl(Butch) Mankowski to the Construction Board of
Appeals with the term to expire on December 31, 2016. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Motion to approve the reappointment of Bill Touroo to the Construction Board of Appeals with
the term to expire on December 31, 2016. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Motion to approve the reappointment of Tom Johnson to the Parks and Recreation Commission
with the term to expire on December 31, 2016. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Motion to approve the reappointment of Christa Bono to the Zoning Board of Appeals with the
term to expire on December 31, 2016. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Motion to approve the reappointment of Willard Brown to the Planning Commissioner with the
term to expire on December 31, 2016. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Motion to approve the reappointment of Gary Hendershot to the Planning Commissioner with
the term to expire on December 31, 2016. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.



Motion to approve the reappointment of Randy Stults to the Planning Commissioner with the
term to expire on December 31, 2016. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried

Motion to approve the reappointment of Michael McCarthy to the Zoning Board of Appeals with
the term to expire on December 31, 2016. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Administrator’s Report:
John Burt reported on the gypsy moth spray; 9-1-1 dispatchers; Groen Committee; Ice rink on the
Courthouse lawn; recycling site lighting;

Administrator John Burt left at 9:45 a.m.

Commissioner Bruce Brown arrived at 9:50 a.m.
Department Head Report:

Mike Rola updated the Board on the Prosecutor’s office.
Committee Reports:

Motion by Commissioner Paul Beachnau, to loan $20,000 from the Budget stabilization
Fund(fund 257) to the Friend of the Court Fund (fund 215) increasing the long-term loans to
Fund 215 to $30,000 to be repaid when the fund balance for Fund 215 is sufficient to allow
repayment. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Motion by Commissioner Paul Beachnau, to approve the agreement with E Three for the
Courthouse insulation project along with the associated budget amendment in the amount of
$24,300. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried. (see attached)

Motion by Commissioner Paul Beachnau, to approve a budget amendment in the amount of
$10,000 from the Animal Control (fund 212) Fund balance. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried
(see attached)

Motion by Commissioner Paul Beachnau, to approve the updated budget amendment in the
amount of $17,000 from the General Fund Contingency Fund (fund 101-141) to the Capital
Projects Fund (fund 499) for renovations to the Information Center building. Ayes: Unanimous.
Motion carried. (see attached)

Motion by Commissioner Paul Beachnau, to approve the MERS adoption agreement to continue

the Court union employees, at their current levels, as part of the transition to Non-Union
employees. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried. (See attached)

City Liaison, Township and Village Representatives- None



Correspondence:
Chairman Lee Olsen received a letter from James Flint.
New Business:

Motion by Commissioner Richard Sumerix, to approve the December 3, 2013 Warrant in the
amount of $43,499.37 as presented. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Motion by Commissioner Erma Backenstose, to approve the December 10, 2013 Warrant in the
amount of $118,377.02 as presented. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Motion by Commissioner Paul Liss, to approve the December 17, 2013 Warrant in the amount of
$265,602.71 as presented. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Motion by Commissioner Ken Borton to approve the lease agreement with the American
National Red Cross. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Public Comment:
Chairman Lee Olsen opened up the meeting for public comment.

Board Remarks:

Commissioner Tammy LaBouef reported on the City Council meeting.
Commissioner Richard Sumerix reported on the Health department.
Commissioner Ken Borton reported on the Planning Commission.

Meeting adjourned at 10:43.

Lee F. Olsen, Chairman

Susan |. DeFeyter, Otsego County Clerk



OTSEGO COUNTY
BUDGET AMENDMENT

FUND/DEPARTMENT: Contingency/Courthouse Resforation
—— - —As-provided-for-in-the-Uniform-Budget-and-Accounting-Act- of 1978, -as-amended, and-consistent-with-Otsego - County — — -
Policy, the Adminisirator and Finance Director are hereby authorized to record the following adjustments to the budget.

Fund Type: XGeneral EIspacial Revenue Opebt Service XCapilaIProjecl [OBuslness-Type (Enteiprise or Internal Svc)

REVENUE _ Courthouse Insulation Repair

Account Number Decrease Increase
497-030-400.001 Budgeted Use of Fund Balance $ $12,150
497-050-699.030 Transfer In ) $12,150

- - $ $
- - $ $
Total $ $
EXPENDITURE
Account Number Increase Decrease
101-941-999.8990 Contingency 3 $12,150
101-941-999,000 Transfer Qut $12,150 3
497-901-970.300 Property-Buildings $24,300 )
- - $ $
- - $ $
- - % $
Total $ $
Department Head Signature Date
By:
Administrator's Signature Date
Board Approval Date (if necessary) Budget Adjustment # Posting Number

OCF-3 (10/14/05)



| coundiyy

Wit M 1B B 1 G A K

OTSEGO COUNTY
BUDGET AMENDMENT

FUND/DEPARTMENT: Animal Control

As provided for in the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act of 1978, as amended, and consistent with Otsego County
Policy, the Administrator and Finance Director are hereby authorized to record the following adjustments to the budget.

Fund Type: [OGeneral

XSpecial Revenue [JDebt Service

Clcapital Project

REVENUE Funds to come from Animal Control Fund Balance

OBusiness-Type (Enterprise or Internal Sve)

OCF-3 (10/14/05)

Account Number Decrease Increase
- - $ 3
- - $ $
- - 3 $
- - $ $
Total $ $
EXPENDITURE
Account Number Increase Decrease
212-941-999,990 Contribution to Fund Balance $ $10,000
212-430-801.020 Professional $500 3
212-430-930.100 Insurance and Bonds $2,500 $
212-430-930.471 Medical $3,500 $
212-430-230.980 Sterilization $3,500 3
- - $ $
Total $10,000 $10,000
Department Head Signature Date Entered:
By:
Administrator’s Signature Date
Board Approval Date (If necessary) Budget Adjustment # Posting Number



OTSEGO COUNTY
BUDGET AMENDMENT

FUND/DEPARTMENT: Contingency/Capital Projects
—- ——As-provided- for-in-the-Uniform-Budget-and-Accounting-Act-of-1978,-as-amended,-and-consistenl-with-Otsego-County— ——
Policy, the Adminlstrator and Finance Director are hereby authorized to record the following adjustments to the budget.

Fund Type: X General [ISpeclal Revenus CJDebt Service X Capital Project {Business-Type (Enterprise or Internal Svc)

REVENUE Info Center Renovation

Account Number Decrease Increase
499-050-699.030 Trénsfer In $ $17,000
- - $ $
- - $ $
- - $ $
Total $ $
EXPENDITURE
Account Number Increase Decrease
101-941-999.990 Contingency $ $17,000
101-969-999.000 Transfer to Capital Projects Fund $17,000 ¥
499-901-970.300 Properly Improvements $17,000 $
- - $ $
- - 3 $
- - $ $
Total $ $
Department Head Signature Date Entered:
By:
Administrator's Signature Date
Board Approval Date {If necessary) . Budget Adjustment # Posting Number

OCF-3 (10/14/05)



Defined Benefit Adoption Agreement iij\/‘ERSD

(For the MERS Defined Benefit Plan) Munldpol Employees’ Relirament System——————— — —

© M3 Mupicipal Way Langing, kI 48917 [ 800.767.2308 | Fax $17.703.9711

e e e ey T S

The Employer, a particlpating municipallty or participating court within the state of Michigan, hereby
agrees to adopt and administer the MERS Defined Benefit Plan provided by the Munlcipal Employees’
Retirement System of Michlgan, as authotized by 1898 PA 220, In accordance with the MERS Plan
Document, as both may be amended, subject to the terms and conditions hereln.

). Employer Name Of8¢g0 Co Municlpality #: 6902
If new to MERS, rovid t municlpality's fiscal year: th .
new to pleass provide you pality's fscal y — o — rough —
Il. Effective Date
Check one:

A. L) If this s the Initial Adoption Agreemant for this group, the effective date shall bs the first day
of — Y 20_

O Link this new divislon to division number for purpoges of determining
contributions (Unless otherwlse speclfled, the standard transter/rehire rules apply)

(7 Service credit rendered prior to the Initlal MERS effective date by each efigible
employee shall be oredited as provided as follows (choose one):

O Al prior service from date of hire

) Prlor service proportional to assets transferred; all service used for vesting
O Prlor service and vesting service proportionai to assets transferred

O No prlor service but grant vesting oredit

O No prior service or vesting credit

B. @ If this Is an amendment of an existing Adoption Agreement (divislon number 14 ), the
S e

effactive date shall be the flrst day ofiZsi]
need to mark changes to your plan throughout the remalnder of this Agresment,

SHosh

R Q0T Please riote: You only

C. O it this Is a temporary benefit that lasts 2-6 months, the effective dates of this temporary
benefit are from ___/01/___ throughm éﬁlmeaor division numbar . Plaase note: You

only need to mark changes to your plan throughout the remalnder of this Agreement,

D. O Ifthis Is to separate employess from an existing dlvision {exlsting divislon number(s) __ )
Into & new division, the effective date shall be the first day of , 20

Form DB-002 {version 2013-08-23) Page 1 0/6
DT




Defined Benefit Adoption Agreement (For the MERS Defined Benfit Plan)

R

lil. Eligible Employees

Only those Employees ellgible for MERS memhership may participate in the MERS Deafined Benefit
Plan, A copy of ALL employee enrollment forms must be submitted to MERS. The following group of
employess are sliglble to participate: 46t Trisl Conrt

[ Oniy retirees will be In this division.

The¥e émplovaas 4re (cheokans,or both):
0 In a collective bargalning unit (attach cover pags, retirement section, slgnature page)
B Subjeot to the same personnsl policy

To recelve one month of service cradit (ch.eck one}:

(J An employee shall work 10 hour days,

(O An employee shall work hours In & month.

All employees as classifled under eliglble employess, whather full or part time, who meet this
criterla must be reported to MERS. If you change your current day of work definition to be more
restrictive, the new definition only applies to employess hirad after the effactive date.

To furthar define eligibllity, check all that apply:

(J Probationary Petiods are allowad In ons-month inorements, no longer than 12 months. Durlng
this Introductory perlod, the Employer will not report or provide service time for this period,
inoluding retroactively, Service will bagin after the probationary perlod has been satisfled. The
probatlonary perlod will be months.

O Temporary employees In a position normally requlring less than a total of 12 whole months
of work In the position may be excluded from membership. These employees must be notified
In wrlting by the participating municlpality that they are excluded from membership within 10
business days of date of hire or execution of this Agreement. The temporary exclusion perlod
will be months.

IV. Provislons
Valuatlon Date: , 20

1. This Adoption Agreement will be Implemented {n conjunction with a current actuarlal valuation
oertified by a MERS actuary that sets contributlon rates.

2. Annually, the MERS actuary wlll conduct an actuarlal valuation to determine the employers'
contribution rates. Employers are responsible for payment of sald contrlbutions at the rate, In
the form and et the tine that MERS determines.

Form DB-002 (version 2013-08-23) Page 2 of 6

L - e




Defined Benefit Adoption Agreement (For the MERS Defined Benefit Plan)

3. Benelit Multiplier (196-2.5%, Increments of 0.05%) % (max 80% for multipliers‘
over 2,25%)

Check here If multiplier will be sffective for existing active members’ future service only
(Bridged Benefit as of effective date on page 1)

it checked, select one below:

3 Termination Final Average Compensation (calculated over the members entire
wage histary)

[0 Frozen Final Average Compensation (FAG Is calculated twice, once for the
timeframe that matches the original multipller, and once for the new muttiplier)

4. Final Average Compensation {Min 3 yr, Increments of 1 i) years
6. Vesting (5 -10 yrs, Increments of 1 yr) yoars
6. Required employee contribution (Max 10%, Increments of 0,194) 9-90 %

7. Compensatlon, for retirement purposes, Is deflned as base wages and all of the followIng.
Check applicable boxes to exclude these types from your MERS reported wages:

O Longevity pay

O Overtime pay

(0 shitt differentials

O Pay for periods of absance from work by reason of vacatlon, hollday, and slokness

3 Workers' compensation weskly bensfits (if reported and are higher than ragular earnings)
O A member's pre-tax contributions to a plan established under Section 126 of the IRC

O Transoript fess pald to a court reporter

7 Ataxable car allowance

(3 short term or long term disabllity payments

O Payments for achlevement of established annual (or similar perlod) performance goals

(] Payment for attalnment of educational degress from accredited colleges, universitles, or for
acqulsitlon of job-relatad cerilfications

O Lump sum payments attributable to the member's personal service rendered during the
FAC period

O Other:
O Other 2:

Form BB-002 (varsion 2013-08-23) Page3of6

e o |




Defined Benefit Adoption Agreement (For the MERS Defined Benefit Plan)

8. Early Normal Retlrement

0 Age 60 with 25 years of service [T Age 50 with 30 yeats of service
(0 Age 66 with 16 years of service [ Age 56 with 20 years of service
[ Age 55 with 25 years of service (J Age 55 with 30 years of satvice
3 Any age with 20-30 yrs (In 1 yr Increments)___ years of service

O
9, Other

3 Surviving Spouse bensflt - receive RS % of Straight Life bensfit

O Duty death or disablity enhancement (add up to additlonal 10 years of service credit not to
exceed 30 years of service)

O DROP + with %

10, Gost-of—leIng Ad]ustment

I:_l : All current reiirees asof eﬁecﬂve date y Cl Future retlrees who retlre after
Cl -i"Hetlrees who reilre between effectlve date TR

%or$ par month

Increase of % or $ per month Increase of

.Select oney i 1 '-'. 1 0 Annual automatic Inorease
Annualautomatlolncrease L AR TR IOIeRse.
0 ~Ong-time Increase i

Select one: Select one:

Compounding O Compounding

Non-compoundlng O Non-compounding
'. Employees must be retlred m'n‘ionths Emﬁlb}éaé must be refired _ - momhs
{6-12 rnonths, Increments of1 month) " { (6-12 months, Increments of 1 month)

V. Appointing MERS As The Plan Administrator

The Employer hereby agrees to the provisions of the MERS Plan Document and this Daflned Beanefit
Adoptlon Agresment, and appoints MERS as the Plan Adminlstrator, The Employer also agrees that in
the event any confilct between the MERS Plan Document and the MERS Defined Benefit Plan sxlsts,
the provislons of the Plan Document control,

Form DB-002 (verslon 2013-08-23) Pags 4 of 6
s




Defined Benefit Adoption Agreement {For the MERS Deitned Benefit Plan)

VI. Modification Of The Terms Of The Adoplion Agreement

If the Employer desires to amend any of Its elections contalned In this Adoption Agreement, including
attachments, the Governing Body or Chlef Judge, by resofution or officlal action accepted by MERS,
must adopt a new Adoption Agreement. The amendment of the new Agreemsnt is not effective until
approved by MERS.

Vil. Enforcement

1. The Employer acknowledges that the Michigan Constitution of 1963, Article 9, Section 24, provides
that acorued financlal benefits arlsing under a public Employer's retirement plan are a contractual
obligation of the Employer that may not be diminishad or Impalred, and prohibits the use of the
Employer’s required ourrant service funding to flnance unfunded acorusd Nabliities.

2. The Employer agress that its obligations to pay required conttibutions are contractual obligations
to its employees and to MERS and may be enfarced In & coutt of competent jurisdictlon.

3. In accordance with the Gonstitution and this Agreemant, If at any time the balance standing to the
Employer's credit In the reserve for employer contributions and benefit paymants Is insufficlent
to pay all service benefits dus and payable to the entity's retiress and beneflclaries, the Employer
agrees and covenants to promptly remit to MERS the amount of such deficienoy as determined by
the Retirement Board within thirly (30) days notice of such deflolenay.

4. The Employer acknowledges that wage and service reports are due monthly, and the employee
contributions (if any) and Employer contributlons are due and payable monthly, and must be
submitted In accordance with the MERS Enforcement Procedute for Prompt Reporting and
Payment, the terms of which are Incorporated hersin by reference.

5. 8hould the Employer fall to make Its requlred contribution(s) when due, tha retirament benafits duse
and payable by MERS on behalf of the entity to Its retirees and baneflclarias may be suspended
until the delinquent payment Is recelved by MERS, MERS may implement any applicable interest
charges and penalties pursuant to the MERS Enforcament Pracedure for Prompt Reporting and
Payment and Plan Document Sectlon 46A(3), and taks any approprlate legal action, Including but
not limited to filing a lawsult and reporting the entity to the Treasurer of the State of Michigan In
accordance with MCL 141.1644(d), Sectlon 44 of PA 436 of 2012, as may be amendad,

6. The Employer acknowladges that changes to the Employer's MERS Defined Benefit Plan must be
mede In accordance with the MERS Plan Document and applicable law, and agrees that MERS
will not administer any such changss unless the MERS Plan Document and applicable law permit
same, and MERS Is capable of adminlstering same.

Form BB-002 (vereon 2013-08-23) Page 6 of &
Bt ]

m =




Defined Benefit Adoption Agreement (For the MERS Dsfined Benefit Plan)

b e e ]

Authorlzed Deslgnee of Governing Body of Munlelpality or Chief Judge of Court

The foregoing Adoption Agreement is hereby approved by
onh the day of , 20

{Name of Approving Employer)

Authorized signature;

Tiie: _Court Administrator

Witness signature:

Recelved and Approved by the Munlcipal Employees’ Retirement System of Michigan
Dated: , 20 Slgnature:

(Authorized MERS Signatory)

Forr DB-002 (vanslon 2013-08-23) Page 6 of 6
BT




